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GSB AND ROLLER UNDER MGNREGS 

 

1005.  DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a)  the details of the works for which provisions are made to be undertaken by the 

Government under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(MGNREGS) and the rules for granting approval to such works; 

(b)  whether there is a provision of constructing gravel road (remote village road) under 

MGNREGS, if so, the provisions regarding its approval and whether Granular Sub-

Base (GSB) and roller are allowed therein, if so, the details thereof along with those 

responsible for its quality; 

(c)  the number of approved remote roads in Seoni district of Balaghat Parliamentary 

Constituency of Madhya Pradesh in the last three years along with the name of the 

work and funds approved for them; 

(d)  whether GSB and rollers have been used in it and if not whether there is any provision 

to take action against such construction companies; and 

(e)  if so, the action likely to be taken thereon along with the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE) 
 

(a) & (b): Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment scheme with bottom up planning. The works are 

identified, approved and prioritized out of shelf of work by the Gram Panchayat, recommended 

by Gram Sabha in each State/UT as per the provision of the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 

Employment Guarantee Act (Mahatma Gandhi NREGA). Accordingly, the works are approved 

and taken up by Panchayat as per the demand. The planning of works is done as per the estimated 

person days to be generated for the work in a financial year at the time of assessment of labour 

budget.   

  

 There are 262 permissible works under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA, which includes construction 

of gravel road. Granular Sub-Base (GSB) work and compaction by roller are allowed for 

construction of gravel roads under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS. The Programme Implementing 

agency (PIA) is responsible for the quality of the work. 

  

(c) & (d):     As per the information shared by the Government of Madhya Pradesh, the details of 

gravel road works taken up in Seoni district of Madhya Pradesh in last three financial years 2018-

19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 along with sanctioned amount is given at Annexure. No contractors are 

permitted to be engaged in construction of works under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS. 

 

Granular Sub-Base (GSB) work and road compaction by roller are done in the construction of 

gravel roads as per the provision of the Scheme.  

There is no issue reported for any specific gravel road for not doing GSB work and compaction 

by roller. 

  

(e)   Does not arise. 

***** 



 

Annexure 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.1005 dated 08.02.2022 

  
Details of gravel road works taken up in Seoni district of Madhya Pradesh in last three financial 

years 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 along with sanctioned amount. 

S. No. 

Name of 

Janpad 

Panchayat Work Name Sanctioned Year 

Sanction 

amount (Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 2 3 4 5 

1 Seoni 
Farm road construction work from Jangaltola 

Gorelal's house to Singhodi main road 2020-2021 14.7541 

2 Seoni 
Approach Road Construction from Village 

Nandoura to Jova Tola Road 2019-2020 14.9519 

3 Seoni 
Farm road construction work from Khairtola to 

Lanhagi 2020-2021 12.07 

4 Seoni 
Farm road construction work from Bhatiwada 

to Madwa (Sidh Baba) length 2.5 km 2020-2021 13.5942 

5 Seoni 
Jaitpurkhurd remote road from Passengers' 

Station to Village Sighodi 2020-2021 11.1644 

6 Seoni 

Farm road construction from Kisanpur towards 

the farm of Chakkiwala Gohase Chhatar Singh  

. 2020-2021 14.9895 

7 Seoni 
Road construction work broad road from 

Village-Bandi Shantidham (L. 1560 m) 2020-2021 14.8485 

8 Seoni 
Farm road construction work 1800 m road 

from Village Sangai to Karirat Road 2020-2021 14.9834 

9 Seoni 
Approach Road Construction Work/Paratapur 

to Shantidham Approach Road 2020-2021 6.6802 

10 Seoni 

Bhandarpur/Bhandarpur Remote road 

construction work from Bhandarpur towards 

Chawdi 2020-2021 11.572 

11 Seoni 
Farm Road Approach Road from Marjor to 

Gadkhapa 2020-2021 14.0289 

12 Seoni 
Approach road from Village Lamajyoti to 

Mohgaon 2019-2020 24.9607 

13 Seoni Village Boria to Santi Dham Approach Road 2020-2021 14.4321 

14 Seoni 
Bhatiwada remote road construction work 

towards Shanti Dham, the house of Brijlal 2020-2021 24.9829 

15 Seoni 
Approach road construction work from NH7 

via hill to school and Gorakhpur 2020-2021 14.3998 

16 Seoni 
Approach road construction work from NH7 

via hill to school and Gorakhpur 2020-2021 14.9264 

17 Seoni 

Farm road construction work from Mata 

Mandir in village Kurramtola towards Talab ( 

900 m) 2020-2021 14.9962 



18 Seoni 

Approach Road Construction From Village 

Parasia Border To Sidh Baba Tekri Ki And 

Gram Panchayat Parasia 2020-2021 14.9926 

19 Seoni 
Remote road construction work from 

Khamaria Tola to Khamaria 2020-2021 14.9965 

20 Seoni 
Remote road construction work from 

Mathatola to Main Road 2020-2021 14.7902 

21 Seoni 
Remote road construction work from Indawadi 

Main Road towards Udepani (Patpura Nala) 2020-2021 14.5781 

22 Seoni 
Construction work from Gangaram's farm 

towards Pannalal Thakur's farm 2020-2021 13.9367 

23 Seoni 

Remote Road Construction Work FromLonia 

towards Mandi towards Shantidham Road 

Construction Work 2020-2021 13.3126 

24 Seoni 

The construction of a remote road from 

MahuljhirGhevra Nala towards Sarekhtola(L. 

1.25 km) 2020-2021 14.7585 

25 Seoni 
Remote Road Narela Chana to Open Camp 

Mandi 2019-2020 21.23 

26 Seoni 

Remote road construction work from Village 

Tikari towards Narela towards Gram 

Panchayat Pusera 2020-2021 14.9709 

27 Seoni 

Road construction work 900 meters from 

tulsirampancheshwar's house towards 

pappuamrit's farm 2020-2021 12.3918 

28 Seoni 
Village ThanwariRadhai se JamuntolaPra.S. 

towards 2020-2021 14.4222 

29 Seoni 

Farm seekers construction work from Village 

Rampuri Mata Diwala Tola to Katia Pahuch 

Marg (PuliaSahit) Rampuri 2020-2021 12.1805 

30 Seoni 

Farm road construction work from Rajesh 

Thakur's farm  towards Railway Phataktowards 

Village Khamaria 2020-2021 13.7461 

31 Seoni 
Lungsa/ Remote link road from 

BichhuaGhurwara towards Khait of Rajpati 2020-2021 13.8303 

32 Seoni 
Remote road construction work of Maili to 

Chimna Khari Road 2020-2021 14.9238 

33 Seoni 

Remote road construction work from 

Moolchand's house towards KahnivardhaMain 

Road   (l. 1.20) 2020-2021 14.968 

34 Seoni 
Remote Road from Mundrai to Sarekha Tola 

via Bhagat Tola towards  Samshanghat 2020-2021 13.9626 

35 Seoni 

Farm road construction work from Village 

BihiriaMukhvasti towards Hemchand's farm 

(ल.ं1000मी.) 2020-2021 7.0681 

36 Seoni 
Remote road construction work Chavadi to 

Bhandarpur road construction work 2020-2021 14.8305 

37 Seoni 

Remote road construction work construction 

from village Chuhai to Shanti Dham approach 

road construction (L.L. 1.5 km) 2020-2021 22.5431 



38 Seoni 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Village Khamkhareli Towards Dungaria 

School 2020-2021 14.6981 

39 Seoni Remote road construction work Rahiwada 2020-2021 14.5513 

40 Barghat 
Approach Road Construction Work From 

Antara to Shantidham and School Atara 

2020-2021 14.9952 

41 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work (from 

Bhimpatha towards Thakhla Khurd Shanti 

Dham Nallah)_GP Bhimpatha 

2020-2021 14.9503 

42 Barghat 

Approach Road construction primary school 

dharna from Khurd towards Paonar Mahadev 

Temple   

2020-2021 14.9986 

43 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work (from 

Halkaram Thackeray’s house to Bhiklal’s  

house to Birholitola School) 

2020-2021 14.4803 

44 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work (from 

Jhadulal’s house to Mokshadham) 
2020-2021 10.6913 

45 Barghat 

Construction of approach road from Suman’s 

house to Moksha Dham 
2020-2021 14.4111 

46 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Kaudiya Van Naka Towards Community 

Health Centre Ghise 

2020-2021 14.9963 

47 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Pahadi Towards GhishiShamshanghat 
2020-2021 14.868 

48 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Village Ghurwada Towards Samsan Ghat  

Gondegaon 

2020-2021 14.9916 

49 Barghat 

Approach road construction work from  Angad 

Bhalekar’s house towards KhamiKhelmaidan 

in  Gorakhpur 

2020-2021 14.9988 

50 Barghat 

Remote Road Construction Work Sara Road to 

Kathi Pahuch Marg G.P. Gurapatha 
2020-2021 14.8118 

51 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work ( Main 

Road Kanchana towards 

HirriNadiShamshanghatKekadai ) Kanchana  

2020-2021 14.995 

52 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From The 

House Of PhoolchandTurkar Towards Shanti 

Dham   

2020-2021 14.2213 

53 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Front of Panchayat Bhawan Towards Housing 

Colony G.P. Kesalkalan 

2020-2021 14.9928 

54 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work Kami 

(From Bawan Tola Sports Ground to 

GaighatAttari Road Kashiprasad) 

2020-2021 14.9323 

55 Barghat 
Remote Chana link road from Kudopar to 

Tumditola 
2020-2021 14.9903 

56 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work Towards 

Shanti Dham Approach Road  Towards 

TongitolaLalpur 

2018-2019 8.8502 

57 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work from 

Magarkatha Main Road to Shamsan Ghat or 
2020-2021 14.994 



58 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Village Khursiparkhurd School towards 

Chanditola School   

2018-2019 13.9879 

59 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Badtola towards P.S. School 

SantidhamChamarwahi towards  Mau 

2020-2021 14.9032 

60 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Pander Basti to Shantidham 
2020-2021 13.4261 

61 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Nanditola To Shamshan Ghat  
2020-2021 14.582 

62 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Pakhara Towards Chichghat Crematorium  
2020-2021 13.6632 

63 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work (Main 

Road from Ponarkala towards Paunarkhurd 

School) Paonarkala 

2020-2021 14.9316 

64 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work  1050 

meters  from ManiramPatle’s house towards 

Community Building 

2020-2021 14.9925 

65 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work (Dorley to 

Piparbara Road Towards Middeal School) 
2020-2021 14.6144 

66 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From The 

Base House To Samshan Ghat Approach Road 

610 Meters 

2019-2020 13.1865 

67 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work (From 

Mohgaon towards Jeonara Mahadev Temple) 

Mohgaon 

2020-2021 14.9715 

68 Barghat 

Approach Remote Road Construction Work 

(from Biranglal’s house towards 

AtharahBhagdaShantidham) G.P. Singpur 

2020-2021 14.9967 

69 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From High 

School to Dil Tola to G.P. Takhalakala 
2020-2021 14.9941 

70 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work  from  

SahutolatoMokshadham 
2020-2021 14.698 

71 Barghat 

Remote road construction work PWD From 

road to  Hanatola 
2020-2021 22.5814 

72 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Latgav towards Maui Mocha Dham  
2020-2021 14.9695 

73 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Jawana Marg towards Aganwadi, Vijaypani 

Kalan 

2020-2021 14.2735 

74 Barghat 

Construction work from Tetma to Silghat 

approach road 
2018-2019 13 

75 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work 

(KemdaiPanucha Marg to Samsan Ghat) 

Dharna Kalan 

2019-2020 2.44 

76 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work (Sudur 

Roadfrom Mahesh Marshcole’s House to Ari 

Reservoir Inspection  Planet) 

2019-2020 14.73 

77 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction WorkBudhena 

Khurd (Nagarpath to Punia Approach Road 

Shanti Dham) 

2020-2021 14.98 



78 Barghat 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Sarratola To Government Secondary School 

SalhekhurdeGurra 

2020-2021 14.99 

79 Chapara 
Farm road construction work, from 

Khairmatakol towards Khairanara 2020-2021 14.9244 

80 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work From 

Gangadhana To Bhatamtra 2019-2020 14.6502 

81 Chapara 
Construction of the remote road from 

Dashrath’s house to Unchetola, Baari 2018-2019 14.51 

82 Chapara 

Farm road construction work from village 

Tilbodi Canal to Ordangwani of Kamalsi’s 

farm 2019-2020 14.07 

83 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction WorkGaneshtola 

to Dangwani 2019-2020 9.4477 

84 Chapara 
Farm road construction work, from Ghoghari 

towards Sakritola, Darbai 2020-2021 14.9833 

85 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work From 

Muari To Mundatola 2019-2020 14.9819 

86 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work From 

Tandetola to Sindrai School and Anganwadi 2020-2021 11.6286 

87 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work from Imlia 

to Kamli Middle Saul 2020-2021 14.9824 

88 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work  from Imli 

Plateau Banjar Basti to Moj Dham 2020-2021 8.7165 

89 Chapara Shanti Dham Approach Road Bakshi 2019-2020 11.6543 

90 Chapara 
Gravel Approach Road Construction Work, 

From Dhintola to Shamshanghat 2018-2019 8.5764 

91 Chapara 
Approach Road from Dharia School to Dharia 

Dev 2020-2021 14.4315 

92 Chapara 

Approach Road Construction Work from 

Khamaria to Dahar Shala, Panchayat Bhawan, 

Fair Price Shop nandiakhurd 2020-2021 12.6539 

93 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work From 

Village Niwari Path Shala To Saran To House 2020-2021 14.9834 

94 Chapara 
Remote Road Construction Hanuman Tola to 

Laxman GharNiwari 2019-2020 14.48 

95 Chapara Approach Road Devi Madia to Ghatoi Marg 2020-2021 14.9927 

96 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work From Devi 

Mandir to MokshadhamKhatkar 2020-2021 13.4274 

97 Chapara 
Gravel Road construction work from Kachnara 

to Imlia (Mandwa) 2019-2020 14.9295 

98 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work (Gaushala 

Approach Road) 2020-2021 14.956 

99 Chapara 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Mundarai School Towards Chhindwah, Village 

Mundarai 2020-2021 14.3032 

100 Chapara 
Remote road construction work from Mundrai 

to Amanatela 2020-2021 14.07 

101 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work From 

Nandiyakala to Shantidham, Village 2020-2021 14.9655 



Nandiaklaw 

102 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work From 

Pahadi to Pahaditola 2019-2020 13.7755 

103 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work, From 

Village Pipariya towards Haat Bazar Kenkada 2019-2020 13.4107 

104 Chapara 

Approach Road Construction Work, From The 

Videshi’s House Towards Shantidham, Village 

Ramgarh 2019-2020 14.5602 

105 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work 

FromDhulbaja to Sagar  2020-2021 14.8818 

106 Chapara 
Approach Road Construction Work From 

Sagar Basti To Jamna Prasad’s House 2020-2021 11.8067 

107 Kuraee 

Gravel Road construction work under Remote 

Gram Sarmapak Road from community 

building to high school 2019-2020 5.9 

108 Kuraee 
Farm road construction work from Village 

Erma to BhimsenTekri 2020-2021 14.5817 

109 Kuraee 

Approach Road Construction Work  From 

Village Turia to Kuppitola Towards Gram 

Panchayat Sarhad Length 1000 M. 2020-2021 14.7186 

110 Seoni 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Ranban Tola ToLa To Stadium Gram 

Panchayat Banjhawara 2020-2021 25.05 

111 Seoni 

Approach Road Construction Work From 

Village Dighori Chauda Road to Gau Shala 

Dighori To Village Panchayat Dighori 2020-2021 43.53 

112 Seoni 

Farm Road Construction Work From Village 

Dorlichhatarpur Main Road to Rajasva Seema 

From Village Dorlichtarpur Main Road to The 

Revenue Limit 2020-2021 51.66 

113 Seoni 

Gravel road and bridge culvert construction 

from Sukri to KamkasurGram Panchayat 

Kohka L 3 km (RES) 2020-2021 77.67 

114 Kuraee 
Construction of Sakarda Gravel road from 

Chakkikhamaria L. 3.64 km (RES) 2020-2021 58.88 

  
  

***** 

  
 

 


